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HIIh Kalamazoo Lansing- Pc-

howard f~Howard
law for business-

•lrect dial: 309.999.6309 Diana 1\’I. Jagiella email: djagiella(~howardandhov~ard.com

March 5, 2003

Via Facsimile— (217)524-7740 Via Facsimile— (217) 782-9807

JamesL. Morgan,Assistant JohnKim, Esq.
AttorneyGenera! flhinois Envii~onmenta1ProtectionAgency
Office oftheAttorneyGeneral DivisionofLegal Counsel
500 S. SecondStreet 1021 N. GrandAvenueEast
Springfield, IL 62706 Spi:ingfield,IL 62702

Via Facsimile— (217,) 782-9807

John Waligore, Esq.
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Division ofLegalCounsel

:1 1021 N. GrandAvenueEast
Spring~e1d,IL 62702

Re: FreedomOil Company
401 S.Main Street,Paris, illinois — Edgar County
Our File No. 17273-1

Gentlemen:

Enclosedis a copyof the OSFM’s February26, 2003 letterapprovingTanks 1 and6 for
FundEligibility. As youknow,EPAconsideredreceiptofthis eligibility approvalletternecessary
to include Tanks I and 6 in the proportion of approvedcleanupcosts. Theypreviouslywere
consideredby EPA to be FundIneligible due to the lackofan OSFM eligibility determination;
Theproportionofreimbursablecostswascorrespondinglyreduced.

We currentlyhavea largereimbursementrequestpending. Would you pleaseensurethe
amountapprovedfor reimbursementincludesTanksI and6 in theFundeligible proportion. I have
askedMacTeeto makesureMike Heaton,who is handlingthe technicalreview,hasacopyofthe
Eligibility Determination. We also werepreviouslydeniedreimbursementfor theproportion of
costsallocatedto thesetanksin the prior reimbursementrequest. This denial is thesubjectofthe
pendingBoardappeal. To eliminatefurtherunnecessarylegalcosts,wouldyou alsopleasehavethe
amountdeniedforthesetanksin theearlierrequestapprovedfor payment.

Onc Technology Plaza. Suite 600. 211 Fulton Street, Peoria. IL 61602.1350
309.6~2.l483 Fax: 309.62.1368 www.h21aw.com



omfield Hills Kalamazoo Lansing r ia

Howard f~Howard
law for business

directdial: 309.999.6309 DianaM. Jagiella email: djagiella@howardandhoward.com

June30,2003

John J. Kim, Esq.
Division ofLegalCounsel
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021NorthGrandAvenueEast,P.0. Box 19276 Via Facsimile(217) 782-9807
Springfield, IL 62794-9276 andRegularUS.Mail

Re: FreedomOil Company,Paris, Illinois
LUST Fund ReimbursementDenial
Our File No. 17273-1

DearJohn:

As you know, two releaseincidentsoccurredat theFreedomOil Companystationin Paris,
Illinois (“Property”) in 2002. In April, 2002ashearvalveleaked.This wasdiscoveredaftervapors
were noted in the sewerconnectedto Paris High School acrossthe streetfrom the Property.
(Incident 20020433) In August 2002, a tank liner failure occurred. This was discoveredafter
vaporswerereportedin thesouthernsewer. (Incident2002112)

EPAhasdeniedLUST Fundreimbursementto FreedomOil Company(“Freedom”)in the
amount of $293,733.95. Specifically, on December18, 2002, $102,122.04was denied. On
March 19,2003, $169,051.90wasdenied. OnMay 28, 2003, $22,559.71wasdenied. Freedomhas
appealeddenialofthesecoststo theIllinois Pollution ControlBoard. We seemto be in agreement
that a discussionprior to a Board hearingto determineif settlementcan be reachedwould be
appropriate. As promised,set forth below is a summaryof the costsdenied,and ourbasisfor
requestingEPAto reconsiderits denial.

I. Handling Costs

EPA denied $24,638.82in handlingcosts. As illustrated in the chart below, based on
handling charges allowable under the law, Freedom is entitled to an additional $9,643.95 in
handling charges.

One Technology Plaza. Suite 600, 211 Fulton Street, Peoria, IL 61602.1350

309.672.1483 Fax: 309.672.1568 www.h21aw.com



JohnJ.Kim, Esq.
DivisionofLegalCounsel
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
June30,2003
Page3

ESEInvoice0369674

Invoice
Amount

AllowableHandling
ChargesBasedon Per

Subcontract’
FieldCost

Equipmentrental 520.69 62.40
FieldSupplies 355.31 42.64
Photo 21.24 2.54
Printing 1.00 .12
Total $280,054.95 $15,354.08
AmountPaidby EPA $10,988.58
AmountStill Owedto Freedom $ 4,365.50

II. $362.84for Cell PhoneandMilcageHandlingCosts

• $226.76wasdeductedfor cell phonerental from 10/28/2002- 11/27/2002.Apparently,
EPA madethis deductionbasedon a beliefESE staffwere on site for five days,not
nine days. A similar deduction of $103.96 was made for the period
09/28/2002- 10/27/2002.Attachedaretime sheetsverit~ringESEstaffwereonsite for
thesetime periods.

• $23.39wasdeductedasa handlingchargeon mileagecosts. This should havebeen
allowable.

ifi. $20,000DeductibleAssessed

EPA deniedreimbursementof$20,000asdeductibleamountsowed. Althoughno reason
for this deduction was specified, it appearsthe adjustmentwas made becausean additional
deductiblewasanticipatedto beowedwith respectto a subsequentincidentnumberassignedatthe
facility for the releasecausedby tankliner failure in August 2002. (Incident20021122) It also
appearedEPA wasunawarethe $10,000deductiblefor Incident 20020433wasalreadypaidby
Freedom.Accordingly, Freedomshould be reimbursedfor the $10,000 deductiblefor Incident
20020433whichhadalreadybeenpaid.

1V. $27.76— Tracer DyeI $140.00— NoticeofSmokeTesting

EPA denied$27.76for dye for tracertestingtheseweronthebasisit “hasbeendetermined
to notberelatedto EarlyActionActivities. Therefore,it is notreasonable...

MACTEC completeddyetracertestingofsewerin orderto determineif a sewerconnection
existedbetweentheFreedomOil stationandsewersin thevicinity ofthesite. Thedyetestingofthe

Howard!~Howard



John J. Kim, Esq.
Division ofLegal Counsel
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
June30,2003
Page5

:;;VOlUflle
UST # .A~allons)

4 4.000 Gasoline Registered.20020433;
20021122

5 1,000 Gasoline Registered.930540,tank
removedpriorto April 1, 2002;
incidentclosed

6 1,000 Kerosene Registered.20021122
Total 18,000gallons

Thefollowing tablelists theOld Tankssubsequentlydiscoveredat thesiteduring theclean
up. Thesetankswereapparentlytakenout ofservicepriorto 1974. TheOldTankswerelocatedon
the eastside of the property. Although therewere no releasesfrom thesetanks, EPA assigned
IncidentNo. 20021420to thesetanks.

Unregistered/PreviouslyUnknownTanks(“Old Tanks”)

~~flF

~~allons) ~ i ~‘jroduct -~

7 500 HeatingOil
8 1,000 Gasoline
9 1,000 Gasoline
10 1,000 Gasoline
11 500 HeatingOil

Total 4,000gallons

ReimbursementApplication I. CorrectiveAction costsin the amountof$185,644.12were
incurredbetweenApril 3, 2002andAugust2, 2002 in connectionwith Incident20020433. These
costswereincurredbasedon activitiesorderedby OERfor thepurposeofidentifying themigration
pathwayfrom theshearvaluereleaseto a conduitcausingvaporsin theschool. In summary,these
costsincludedtrenchexcavationto haltmigrationand sewerexplorationto identify theconduitof
the freeproductenteringthe sewerpurportedto havecausedgasolinevaporsin theschool. On
December18, 2002,EPAdenied$81,954.58oftherequestedcostsbasedonthepresenceoftanks
ineligiblefor reimbursement.

EPAreimbursed55.814%of thecosts. In reachingthis amount,EPA decideda total of
21,500 gallonsof tank productstoragewaspresentat the site. Twelve thousandgallons was
consideredby EPA to be associatedwith Fundeligible tanks(Tanks 2, 3 and4) and9,500gallons
to beassociatedwith Fundineligible tanks(Tanks1, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9 and10). Accordingto EPA,, in
evaluatingthis application, it consideredthe following tankswith theregistration/eligibilitystatus
notedbelow:

I

Howard [~Howard



John J. Kim, Esq.
Division ofLegalCounsel
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
June30, 2003
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As noted,17,000 gallonswasconsideredby EPA to be associatedwith Fundeligible tanks
(Tanks1,2, 3,4, and6) and4,500gallonsto be associatedwith Fundineligble tanks(Tanks5, 7, 8,
9, and10). Basedon this ratio,EPAreachedan 80.95%reimbursementallocation.

ReimbursementApplication 3 - February11, 2003. The nextreimbursementsubmission,
datedFebruary11, 2003, requested$116,848.37. On May 28, 2003, EPAdenied$22,189.00for
similarreasons.

EPA reimbursed80.95%of the costs. In reachingthis amount,EPA found a total of
20,000gallonsoftankproducthadbeenpresentatthesite. Accordingto EPA, in evaluatingthis
application,it consideredthefollowing tankswith theregistration/eligibilitystatusnotedbelow:

Tank1 4,000gallon diesel Eligible
Tank2 4,000gallon gasoline Eligible
Tank3 4,000gallon gasoline Eligible
Tank4 4,000gallongasoline Eligible
Tank5 Excludedfrom

considerationby EPA .

Tank6 1,000gallonkerosene Eligible
Tank7 500 gallonheatingoil Ineligible
Tank8 1,000gallonpetroleum Ineligible
Tank9 1,000gallonpetroleum Ineligible
Tank10 1,000gallonpetroleum Ineligible
Tank11 500 gallonheatingoil

tank
Ineligible

Total 20,000Gallons 17,000GallonsEligible/4,000GallonsIneligible

As noted,17,000gallonswasconsideredby EPAto be associatedwith Fundeligible tanks
(Tanks1,2,3,4,and6) and4,500gallonsto beassociatedwithFundineligibletanks(Tanks5,7, 8,
9, and10). Basedonthis ratio,EPAreacheda 80.95%reimbursementallocation.

Thereis No ScientificEvidenceWhatsoeverConnectingtheOld Tanks attheSiteto the
Work Undertaken

With respectto thecorrectiveactionamountsdenied,denialofthesecostsis contraryto law.
While Section57.8(m)(l)of theAct allowstheAgencyto apportionreimbursementcoststo eligible
andineligible tanks,this apportionmentmustbebasedon thecorrectiveactionactuallynecessitated
by theOld Tanksandtheowner’s failure to justify thecostsas relatedto theeligible tanks. In this
case,thereis no relationshipbetweenthecostsincurredandtheOld Tanksatthesite. Thepresence
oftheOld Tanksdid notnecessitateanyofthework conducted.

Howard E~Howard



John J. Kim, Esq.
Divisionof LegalCounsel
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
June30, 2003
Page9

Conclusion

We hopethis infonnationis helpful to explainFreedom’spositionit shouldnothavebeen
deniedtherequestedFundreimbursement.Welook forwardto hearingfrom you.

Sincerely,

HOWARD & HOWARD ATTORNEYS, P.C.

Diana M. Jagiella

Enclosures
cc: A. Michael Owens

MichaelJ.Hoffman
sw;f~ik\swG:\F\FreedomOiI\cor\iepa(kim) 6-30M3.doc

Howard [~Howard
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Page2

petitionfor ahearingwithin 35 daysafterthedateofissuanceofthefinal decision. However,
the35-dayperiodmaybe extendedfor a periodof timenot to exceed90daysby written ~iotice
from theowneror operatorandtheillinois EPA Within the initial 35-dayappealperiod.. If the
applicantwishesto receivea 90-dayextension,A written requestthatincludesa statementof the
datethefinal decisionwasreceived,alongwith acopyof this decision,mustbesentto the
Illinois EPAassoonis possible.

For informationregardingthefiling ofanappcal.,pleasecontact:

• DorothyGuam,,Clerk

Illinois PollutionControlBoard
Stateof illinois Center
100 WestRandolph,Suite11-500
Chicago,illinois 60601
312/814-3620

Forinformationregardingthefiling ofanextension,~ieasecontact:

ilhjn.ois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency

Division ofLegalCounsel .

1021NorthGrandAvenueEast
Springfield,Illinois 62794-9276 . . .

217/782-5544 .

If youhave anyquestionsor require further assist~nce,pleasecontactMichael Heatonof
Michael Lowder’s staffat 217/782-6762.

Sinc

Dough E:Oakley,Manager (

LUST ClaunsUnit
Plauxiing& ReportingSection
BureauofLand

DEO:LH:MH:ct\02l35.doc

Attaehinenl

cc: HardingESE



AttachmentA
Page2

The total gallonageof t~n1c~eligible to accesstheLUST Fundis 12,000gallons.the
total gallonageof t~2n1csnot eligible to accessthe LUST Fund is 9,500 .gallons.
Therefore,55.814%df costs areapportionedto the tanks eligible to accessthe LUST
Fund, and- 44.186% of costs are apportionedto the t~n1c~not eligible to accessthe
LUST Fund-
With regardto $81,954.58deduction,540,01419wasdeductedfrom Personnel,S27..40

wasdeductedfrom Equipment,$857.23wasdeductedfrom Material~andExpendable

• . (in stock items), $2,866.22 wa-s deductedfrom Materials & Expendables(field

purchases,alter the $140 and $27.76 deductionslisted on lines •a and b above), and

• $38,18M4wasdeductedfrom Subcontractors.

MTL.nth\020433a3.doc

e.

ToTa. P.e~
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the 35-dayperiodmaybe extendedfor aperiodoftime not to exceed90 daysby writtennotice
from theo~ieroroperator~nd the illinois EPA within theinitial 35-dayappealperiod. If the
applicantwishesto receivea 90-dayextension:a writtenrequestthat includesastatementofthe
datetheflnal decisionwasreceived,alongwith a copyofthis decision,mustbesentto the
Illinois EPAassoonaspossible.

For Informationregardingthefiling ofanappeal,pleasecontact

DorothyGunn,Clerk
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
StateofIllinois Center
100 WestRandolph7Suite 11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601
312/814-3620

Forinformationregardingthe filing ofanextension,pleasecontact:

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Di.vision ofLegalCounsel
1021North GrandAvenueEast
Springfield,Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544

If you }2nve any questions or require further assistance,p~e~secontactLieux-a Hackrnanof
my staff orMichael Heaton of Michael Lowder’s staffat 217/782-676L

s~.

E. Oakley.Manager
LUST ClalrnsUnit
Planning& ReportingSection
BureauofLan’~J

DEQ;LH:jk\0329S5.doc

Attachrnent~

cc: HardinuESE

-
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A deductionitt theamountof$359.66wasmadebecausetheJones& Soninvoice
~submirredwith theclaim waslessthantheamountrequestedby Bodine.

A deductionin theamountofS5.98wasmadefor ameal for R. Pletzon
September27, 2002.

3. $0.27,deductionfor costsdue to amathematicalerror. (Section57.7(c)(4)(C) of the
Act and35 Ill. Adm. Code732.606(fi))

Thisdeductionwasmadebecausetheamountrequestedon theSubcontractorsform
datedAugust23. 2002 andOctober15,2002is incorrect. The amountslisted on the
form total S302.4098S. •

4. $29.74,adjustmentin thehandlingchargesdueto thededuction(s)ofineligible costs
(Section57~S(f)of theAct and 35 111. Adm. Code732.607).

A deductionofSi 7.83 wasmadeon theineiiaiblecostsof$890.66requestedon ESE
• invoice0000369674.

A deductionof$11.91 wasmadeontheineligible cell~phoneco~tsin theamouniof
5342.IS.

524.638.82.deduètionforhandlingchargesin thebilling(s) exceedthehandling
• chargessetforth in Section57.~(f)of theAct. Handlingchargesareeligible for

paymentonly if theyareequalto or lessthantheamountdeterminedby thefo1Iowin~
table (Section57.8(1)of theAct and35 Ill. Mm. Code732.607):

Subcontractor Eligible HandlingCharges
FieldPurchaseCost asa PercenraeeofCost

S0-53.000 12%
55.001415.000 5600 i- 10%ofamountover S5.000

• Si5,001450.000 $1600+ ~% ofamountoverS15,000
530.0014100.000 54400+ 5% ofamountover $50,000
5100.001-SI.000.000 56900~-2%ofarnouinoverSI00~000

• A deductionin theamountof$11.223.01wasmadton thehardingESEinvoice
numbered0000383876.

A deductionin theamountofSlI.415.8lwasmadeon theHardingESEinvoice
numbered369674.

DEQiH:jk\032955.doc



• ELUNOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTE~rioNAGENCY

1021 NoR-n-I GRAND AVENUE E.’.ST, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINCFtELO, ILUNOLS 62794-9276

JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER. 100 WEST RANDO(J’t-l, SurrE 11-300, CHIc’~co,IL 60601

Roo R. 8L~SGOJEVICH,GOVERNOR RENEE CIPRIANO, DIRECTOR

tiAY25 2003

FreedomOil Co.
Attention: GeneAdams
PostOffice Box 3697
Paris,IL 61944

Re~ LPC ~04SO305043— EdgarCounty
ParisfFreedomOil
401 SóuthMain
LUST Incident No. 20020433
LUSTFISCALFILE

DearMr. Adams:

TheIllinois EnvironrhentalProtectionAgencyhascompletedthereviewofyour applicationfor
payment fromtheUndergroundStorageTankFundfor the above-referencedLUST incident
pursuantto Section57.8(a)ofthe Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act), and35111.Adm.
Code732,SubpartF. This informationis datedFebruary11,2003arid wasreceivedby the
AgencyonFebruary20, 2003. The application for paymentcoversthe period from March 1,
2002to January24, 2003. Theamountrequestedis $116,848.37.

The deductibleamountfor this claim is$20,000.00,whichwaspreviously deductedfrom the
InvoiceVoucherdaredJanuary17, 2003. Listed in AttachmentA arethecostswhicharenot
beingpaidandthe reasonsthesecastsarenot beingpaid.

On March3, 2003,theAgencyreceivedyour completeapplication for paymentfor this claim.
As a result ofthe Agency’sreviewof thisapplicationfor payment,a voucherfor $94,288.66will
be prepared for submissionto the Comptroller’s Office for payment as funds becomeavailable
basedupon the date theAgencyreceivedyour completerequestfor paymentofthis application

• for payment. Subsequentapplications for payment thathavebeen/aresubmittedwill be
processedbasedupon the datecompletesubsequentapplication for paymentrequestsare
receivedby the Agency. This constitutestheAgency’sfinal actionwith regard to the above
application(s)for payment • • •

Anundergroundstoragetankowneror operator may appealthisfinal decisionto theIllinois
Pollution ControlBoard(Board)pursuant to Section57.8(i)andSection40 of theAct by filing a
petition for a hearing within 35 days afterthe date of issuanceofthe final ~lecision.However,
the 35-dayperiodmaybe extendedfor a period of timenot to exceed90 days by written notice

Rccxsow— 4302 Wor%h Main Strvc~.Rccklorci. II. 61103— (~15 987-7760 • Ots Pi~w~tS— 9511 W. Harrison St., Des Flames, II. 60016—1847) 294-4000
ELC,~— 595 South State. Elgin. tL 60123 (6471 603.31)1 • PtQRtA — 541S N~IJnive&ty St.. Peoria. II. 61614 —(309) 693-5463

~AU QI L~ucg- P~o*,-&—~7620N. University St.. Peoria, II.. 61614 — (309) 693-5462 • C-~r..~icN.-2125 South F~rs~Street, Champaign. IL 61820— (217) 278-5800
S~c,,iu — 4500 S. Sixth Street Rd.. Springrield. 0. 62706 — (217) 786~6~92• Cout.dv,u.t — 2009 MalI Street. CoMnsville. IL 62234 —(618) 346-S120

M~RIOr4— 2309 W. Main S.. Suite 116. Marion. 0. 62959 —(618) 993-7200

217/782-6762
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* • Attachient A
- • TechnicalDeductions

Re: LPC)t~0450305043-~ EdgarCounty
Pams/FreedomOil Coxupany
401 southMain Street
LUSt IncidentNo. 20020433,20021122,and20021420
LUSt File

Citationsii thisattac nt~ef~ theEnviromnentalProtectionAct (Act) and35 flhinois

• AdnumstrgtiveCode(35 fli. Adm Code). -

j~ # t)es~ri~tjo~ofDeductio~ - -

- $~3.2sfor VHS co~~Ths costhasbeendeterminedto not be relatedto Early
• Action activities,thereforeis not reasonable(35 [AC 732.606(jj)).

$22,189.00, for deductions for costs for corrective action activities for
undergroundstoragetanks for whichtheowneror operator was.deemnedinciigible

• to accessthe fund(Section578(ri)(l) ofthe Act and35 IAC 732.608).

Specifically, there were ten tanks at the - subjectfacility, eachof which was
determined.by the Office of StateFire Marshal to havehadasignifl~antrelease.

Tank Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, and 6 were deemedeligible to accesstheLUST Fundfor
reimbursementpurposes,-r~ 5, 7, 8, 9, and 10 ~iavenotbeendet m..ined~tobe
eligible to accesstheLUST Fundfor reimburscm~itpurposes.SinceTankSwás
addressedunder~ IncidentNo. 930540.-it is’ not included.in the gallonage
total for Tanks for which an eligibility detemitnationhas not been madeby
illinois Office ofStateFireMarshall(OSFM). -

Tank# Description
1 4.000-eallondieseltank -

• 2 4,000-gallongasolinetank -

3 4,000-gallongasolinâStank -

4 4,000-gallongasolinetank
5 1,000-gallongasolinetank

• 6 1,000-gallonkerosenetank
7 500-gallonheatingoil tank -

8 1,000-gallongasolineand/or-dieseltank
9 1,000-gallongasolineandfordieseltank
10 1,000-gallongasolineand/or dieseltank
11 500-gallonheatingoil tank
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Bluonifield Hills Kalamazoo Lansing Peoria

Howard ~ Howard
• law for business

direct dial: 309.999.6309 Diana M. Jagiella email: djagiella@howardandhoward.com

December18, 2003

John J. Kim, Esq. Mr. Mike Heaton
Division ofLegal Counsel Illinois Environmental ProtectionAgency
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency BureauofLand#24
1021NorthGrandAvenueEast P.O.Box 19276
P. 0. Box 19276 Springfield,IL 62794-9276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276

Mr. Mike Lowder
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
BureauofLand#24
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield,IL 62794-9276

Re: FreedomOil Company, Paris, Illinois
LUST Fund ReimbursementDenial
Our File No. 17273-1

DearGentlemen:

At ourAugustmeeting,we agreedto focusourLUST Fundreimbursementdiscussionson
thebig ticketitem— thecostsdeductedbasedon thepresenceoffourunregisteredtanks,Tanks7, 8,
9 and 10 (“Ineligible Tanks”). At the meeting,we arguedtheremediationcosts incurredhadno
connectionto theIneligibleTanks. Thecostswerenecessitatedby two significantevents- anApril
2002 shearvalveleakandanAugust2002tank liner failure.

All of the costsincurred were associatedwith work orderedby IEPA-OERbefore the
Ineligible Tanks were even discovered. In particular, IEPA-OER had orderedexcavation,and
removal of soil from propertyline to property line prior to discoveryof the tanks. Thus, the
discoveryof the tanksdid not give rise to an obligation for remedial activities - that obligation
already existed. Further, the natureof the work conductedand the analytical resultsobtained
confirm theIneligibleTanksdid not contributeto theneedfor site cleanupor emergencyresponse
activities. Thus, apportionment ofcleanup coststo the Ineligible Tankshasnobasisin factor law.

You requestedthat wepresentour technicalinformationin supportof this point for further
considerationandevaluationby you. This informationis presentedbelow.

One Technology Plaza. Suite 600, 211 Fulton Street, Peoria, IL 61602.1350

309.6721 483 Fax: 309.672.1568 www.h21aw.com



John J. Kim, Esq.
Mr. Mike Heaton
Mr. Mike Lowder
December18, 2003
Page3

includedinvestigationof theschoolvaporsandeffortsto abateanyrelatedthreat
(includingair monitoring). Freedomalsoinvestigatedto determineif aconduitfrom
thepumpto theschoolcouldbeidentified. Theseactivities includedsewer
investigation(via smokeandremotecontrolledcamera),installationof two
interceptor/collectiontrencheson CrawfordStreetandsamplingfrom thetrench,an
exploratoryexcavationalongCrawfordStreet,samplingfrom sevensoil borings,
installationof fournewwells andsamplingofall wells.

August2002 Vaporswerediscoveredin thesewerlines in thesouthernalleyandhomesto the
south. Thevaporswerecausedby a releasefrom oneoftheactive tanksfoundto

- haveatankliner failure. Emergencyresponseactivities includedinstallationofan
interceptor/collectiontrenchalongthesouthernalley. In addition,theUSTswere
removed,alongwith approximately11,811tonsofsoil andon-sitestructuresto
allow removalofunderlyingsoil. Theextentofsoil removalwasdeterminedand
dictatedby IEPA-OERbeforeactualexcavationbegan.TheIneligibleTankswere
discoveredandremovedaspartofthesoil excavationpreviouslyorderedby IEPA-
OER. The sitewasbackfilled.

Summaryof RelevantFacts

Thefollowing factsunderscoretheconclusiontheIneligibleTanksdid notcontributeto the
needfor anysitecleanuporemergencyresponseactivities for whichcostreimbursementwas
requested.

• TheIneligibleTanksarelocatedslightly north andwestofthecenterofthesite. They
areapproximately40 feetduenorthoftheUSTbedofeligible tanks. ThePumpIslands
arein betweentheeligible andIneligibleTanks. (SeeExhibit 1)

• IEPA-OERorderedremovaloftheon-sitestructuresandexcavationofsoil from
propertyline to propertyline prior to thediscoveryofthepre-74tanks. Their discovery
didnot expandthework alreadyorderedby IEPA-OER.

• TheIneligibleTankswerediscoveredandremovedon October1, 2002. Bothfield
observationsandanalyticalresults,asdocumentedin theattachments,demonstratethe
tanksdidnot giveriseto aremediationobligation. Analytical resultsconfirmthe
absenceofsoil andgroundwatercontaminationfromtheIneligibleTanks. Specifically:

• PDreadingstakenaroundthepre-74tanksduringthe removalandexcavation
in October2002werevery low indicatingno releasesrequiringremediation
from thesetanks. ThePD readingswere0.0, 1.0, 1.6, 1.8, 1.8, 3.4,and8.5.
TheexactlocationsatwhichtheseP11) readingsweretakenaredepictedon the
attachedmap. (SeeExhibit 2)

Howard !~Howard
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ReimbursementApplication2

Reimbursementof$709,748.50wasrequested.$143,123.59wasdeniedbasedon the
presenceofIneligibleTanks. This workwasinitiated afterodorsweredetectedin thesewerand
homessouthwestofthesite. Theodorsresultedfrom areleasecausedby atank liner failure. The
workaddressedtheodorsandcontaminationcausedbythetankliner failure. It alsoincluded
excavationofsoil northofthetankcavityasIEPA-OERbelievedthis workwasnecessaryto
addressanycontaminationthatmight bepresentfrom theApril shearvaluerelease.All work was
conductedasorderedby IEPA-OER. Theemergencyresponsework is depictedonExhibit 5 and
included:

• Constructionofaninterceptortrenchon thesouthalleyboundaryto interceptand
preventfreeproductfrom enteringthesewer.

• Freeproductremoval. Freeproductwasobservedenteringthetrenchdirectly southof
theUSTbed. Fluid removalwasinitiatedtwice daily. -

• Constructionandoperationofavaporextractionsystemin thesewer.

• InvestigationoftheUSTtankcavity. This investigationrevealedthelinerin the
southernmosttankhadfailed, causingtherelease.All tankswereremoved(one
kerosene,onedieselfuel, andthreegasolineUSTs). Thetankswerein soundcondition
exceptfor thetwo gasolineUSTs locatedon thesouthendofthetankbedwhich
appearedto haveinternallinerdamage.OneofthesetankscausedtheAugust2002
release.

• Removalof SouthernContaminatedSoil. Soil excavationbeganin theUSTcavity and
proceededsouth (SouthExcavation).A claytile wasdiscoveredthatmayhavebeenthe
migrationpathwayfor vaporandfreeproducttransportinto thesewer.Approximately
5-6,000tonsofcontaminatedsoil wasexcavatedaspartoftheSouthExcavation.The
approximateareasofthisexcavationaredepictedon Exhibit 6. Analysisofsamples
takenfrom this excavationrevealedsignificantlycontaminatedsoil.

• RemovalofNorthernContaminatedSoil. [EPA-OERdemandedthattheexcavation
continuefrom thetankcavity to thenorth (NorthExcavation).(Freedomcontendedthis
excavationwasunwarranted).Theexcavationproceedednorthandanadditional5-
6,000tons ofsoil wasremoved.A total of 11,811tonsofsoil were removedaspartof
theSouthandNorthExcavation.Thefull extentoftheexcavationis depictedon
Exhibit 5.

• Thefive pre-74tankswerediscoveredasthesoil excavationmovednorthandremoved.

Howard !~Howard
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remediationwould~iavebeennecessitatedby thediscovery.Forthesereasons,werequest
reconsiderationof thecostsdeniedbasedon thediscoveryoftheIneligibleTanks.

Sincerely,

HOWARD & HOWARD ATTORNEYS, P.C.

Diana M. Jagie a I

cc: Mr. MichaelOwens
Mr. MichaelJ. Hoffman,P.E.
man:G:\F\FreedomOil\ccr\iepa (Kim-Heaton)12. I0.O3doc

Howard 1~Howard
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• BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

FREEDOMOIL COMPANY, )
)

Petitioner, ) PCBNo.03~56
) PCBNo.03-105

v. ) PcB No.03-179
) PCBNo.04-02

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) (LUSTFund/USTAppeal)
PROTECTIONAGENCY, ) (Consolidated)

)
• Respondent. )

RESPONSETO PETITIONER’S FIRSTSET OF INTERROGATORIES

NOW COMES the Respondent,the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency (“illinois

EPA”), by oneof its attorneys, John J. Kim, AssistantCounseland SpecialAssistantAttorney

General,and,pursuantto theIllinois Pollution Control Board (“Board”) Rules at 35111.Adm. Code

101.616and 101.620,herebyrespondsto the Interrogatories propoundedbythe Petitioner, Freedom

Oil Company(“FreedomOil”).

GENERAL OBJECTIONS

The illinois EPA objectsto eachof the Petitioner’s interrogatories,definitions, and

instructionstotheextentthat,individuallyorcumulatively,theypurportto imposeupontheillinois

EPAdutiesorobligationswhichexceedoraredifferentfrom thoseimposed.upon.theillinois EPA

by theBoard’sproceduralrules. •

Theillinois EPAfurtherobjectsto eachofthePetitioner’sinterrogatories,definitions, and

instructionsto theextentthattheycallforattorney-clientcommunications,communicationsbetween

or amongillinois EPA’scounsel,attorneyworkproduct,oranyotherprivilegedmatters.Theillinois

1



InterrogatoryNo. 4: Pleasestatethe basisfor theassertionsin theDecember18, 2002, IIEPA

correspondencethatgallonageassociatedwith tanks1, 5, 6,7, 8, 9 and10 werenoteligibleto access

theLUST Fundfor reimbursementpurposes.PleasestatewhetherIEPA continuesto assertthis

contentionis factuallyand/orlegallycorrect. . .. .

Answer: . .

TheIllinois EPAobjectstothis interrogatoryin thatit seeks,inpart,alegalargumentorconclusion.

Withoutwaiving that objection, theIllinois EPA basedits December18, 2002final decisionin

relevantpartonadecisionissuedby theOffice ofthe StateFire Marshal(“OSFM”) onAugust1,

2002. Theillinois EPAtakesthepositionthatbaseduponinformationavailableasofDecember18,

2002,its contentionwascorrect.

Interrogatory No. 5: Pleasestatethebasisfor theagency’sdecisionin its December18, 2002,

correspondenceto apportion44.186%ofthe cleanupcoststo tanksnoteligibleto accesstheLUST

Fundforreimbursementpurposes.

Answer:

TheIllinois EPAappliedthefactsasknownatthetimeofthedecisio.n(SeeAnswerto Interrogatory

No. 4) to Section57.8(m)ofthe illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (“Act”) .(415.ILCS..5/57.8(m))

and Section732.608ofTitle 35 ofthe illinois AdministrativeCode (35 111. Adiñ. Code732.608).

The apportionmentfactor used represents, the ratio of volume of tanks eligible to accessthe

UndergroundStorageTankFund(“UST Fund”) to the volumeofall tanksat the site. The illinois

EPAconcedesthatthevolumeoftank5 ~.vaserroneouslyincludedin thecalculations.Tank7 was

alsoerroneouslythoughtto bea500 gallontank,although’thecorrectvolumefor thattankis 1,000

3



InterrogatoryNo. 8: DoestheIEPAcontendgallonageorpetroleumassociatedwith tanks7, 8, 9,

10 and/or11 causedor contributedto the needfor cleanup at the site with regardto Incidents

20021122,20020433and/or20021420?If so, statethefaôtualandlegal basisfor thiscontention.

Answer: . ‘

Theillinois EPA objectsto this interrogatoryin that it is ambiguousandseeks,in part,a legal

argumentorconclusion.Withoutwaivingthatobjection,the illinois EPAstatesthatFreedomOil

hasrepresentedto OSFMthat tanks7, 8, 9, 10 and11 haveall experiencedreleases.Theillinois

EPAhasnotbeenprovidedwithanyinformationthatdemonstratesthattanks7,8,9,10 and 11 did

notcontributeto the contaminationat thesite.

InterrogatoryNo. 9: Pleaseidentify the facts in supportof and the legal basis for IEPA’s

conclusionsetforth in its December18,2002,March 19, 2003,andMay28,2003,correspondence

thatapportionmentofthecleanup coststo tanks7, 8,9, 10and/or11 is allowedunder415ILCS sec.

57.8(m).

Answer: .

Theillinois EPAobjectsto thisinterrogatoryin thatit seeks,in.part,alegalargumentorconclusion.

Without waivingthatobjection,seetheAnswersto InterrogatoryNos.4 through8

InterrogatoryNo. 10: Pleaseexplainthebasisfor the statesdenialof$247,267.17in orrective

actioncostsgiventhat correspondencefrom thestatemaderepresentationscorrectiveactioncosts

wouldbereimbursedfrom theFundonAugust16,2002,August23,2002,andSeptember3,2002.

5



to applicablestatutory andregulatoryguidelines.Theinitial actiontakenatthesitewastheresultof

legalactionin theform ofanImmediateInjunctiveOrderdatedAugust15, 2002.

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Resp~n~~~

AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorney General
Division ofLegal Counsel
1021NorthGrandAvenue,East
P.O.Box19276
Springfield, illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)
Dated: April 6, 2005
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Tank5 waserroneouslyincludedin thecalculations.
**: Tank7’s volumewaserroneouslycalculatedat 500gallonsinsteadofthecorrect1,000 gallons.

Ratio oftotal eligible tankvolumeto total tankvolume= 17,000/ 21,500= 0.7907

Thus 79.07%ofeligiblecostswere approved.
100%minus79.07%= 20.93%=percentageofeligible costsdeductedfrom final approvalofcosts.

~?O3IEEEEIEEm**mIEIEIE

**: Tank7’svolumewaserroneouslycalculatedat500 gallonsinsteadofthecorrect1,000gallons.

Ratio oftotal eligible tankvolumeto total tankvolume=17,000/ 21,000= 0.8095

Thus80.95%of eligible costswereapproved.
100%minus 80.95%= ‘19.05%= percentageofeligible costsdeductedfrom final approvalofcosts.
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